
 
 

FICAC Central Committees 2023 – 2025 
 
 

FICAC President  
Hon. Nikolaos K. Margaropoulos (Greece) 
president@ficacworld.org 
president.office@ficacworld.org (Ms. Maria Moragianni) 
 
FICAC Vice-President 
Hon. Asif Chowdhury (Bangladesh) 
vice.president@ficacworld.org,   asifc19@gmail.com 
 
FICAC Secretary General 
Hon. Purrshottam Bhaggeria (India) 
secretary.general@ficacworld.org 
secretary.general.office@ficacworld.org (Mr. Sunil Kunj) 
 
FICAC Treasurer: 
Hon. Jelil Bouraoui (Tunisia) treasurer@ficacworld.org,  jbouraoui@estoniaconsulate-
tunisia.com,  jelilbouraoui@gmail.com 
 
1) Climate Change & Environment (reports to the Vice-President): 
Chairperson:  
Hon. Mohammed ALjuhani (Saudi Arabia) maljuhani@yahoo.com 
 
Members:  
Hon. Giuseppe Costantino (Italy) conhcr-br@rree.go.cr 
Hon. Vikash Mittersain Jain (India) vikash@ibg.org.in - vikash@nazara.com 
Hon. M. Van Bladel (Chile) andean.partnership@gmail.com 
 
2) Security and Consular Privileges Protection (reports to the Vice-President): 
Chairperson: 
Hon. Kenan Magripli (Turkey) drmagripli@national.com.tr 
 
Members: 
Hon. Orli Naschitz (Israel)  onaschitz@nblaw.com 
Hon. Prof. Stelio Campanale (Italy) scampanale@campanalelawfirm.com 
Hon. Karim Elias Qubain (Honduras) kq@consuladojaponhn.com  
 

mailto:president@ficacworld.org
mailto:president.office@ficacworld.org
mailto:vice.president@ficacworld.org
mailto:asifc19@gmail.com
mailto:secretary.general@ficacworld.org
mailto:secretary.general.office@ficacworld.org
mailto:treasurer@ficacworld.org
mailto:jbouraoui@estoniaconsulate-tunisia.com
mailto:jbouraoui@estoniaconsulate-tunisia.com
mailto:jelilbouraoui@gmail.com
mailto:maljuhani@yahoo.com
mailto:conhcr-br@rree.go.cr
mailto:vikash@ibg.org.in
mailto:vikash@nazara.com
mailto:andean.partnership@gmail.com
mailto:onaschitz@nblaw.com
mailto:scampanale@campanalelawfirm.com
mailto:kq@consuladojaponhn.com


3) Culture and Art (reports to the President):  
Chairperson:  
Hon. Erol Makzume (Turkey) erolmakzume@makzume.com  
 
Members: 
Hon. Mrs. Nathalie Mimoun (Israel)  nathalie_mimoun@hotmail.com   
Hon. Francois Piers (Belgium)  piersfrancois@gmail.com  
Hon. Gonul Eken (Turkey) gonuleken@gmail.com 
Hon. Pierluigi Rossi (Italy) rossiplg@virgilio.it  
Hon. Jose Martin Chicas (Honduras) jchicas@inmsaargo.com  
Hon. Karim Elias Qubain (Honduras) kq@consuladojaponhn.com  
 
Advisor: 
Assoc. Prof. Dr. E. Elif Vatanoğlu-Lutz  drvatanoglu@yahoo.com 
 
4) Charitable Agreement and Events, World & Regional Conferences (reports to the 

President): 
Chairperson:  
Hon. A. Eken (Turkey)  president.emeritus.eken@ficacworld.org 

 
Members: 
Hon. Gonul Eken (Turkey) gonuleken@gmail.com 
Hon. Melita Rolandi-Strati (Cyprus) limassol@honorary.mzv.cz, melita@cyprusisland.com  
Hon. E. Monica Davis (Trinidad and Tobago) thebahamasconsulatett@gmail.com  
Hon. Vikram Viswanath (India) vik.ahpl@gmail.com 
Hon. Federico Borromeo (Philippines) ethiopiaconsulgen@gmail.com 
 
5) Fundraising (reports to the Secretary General): 
Chairperson: 
Hon. Suresh Vaswani (India) bengaluru@consul-hon.lu 
 
Members: 
Hon. Amwed Jethu (UK) ajethu@honoraryconsul.info  
Hon. Reshadur Rahman (Bangladesh) polcondhaka@gmail.com  
  
6) International Relations and International Institutions (reports to the Secretary 

General): 
Co-Chairpersons: 
Hon. A. Eken (Turkey)  president.emeritus.eken@ficacworld.org 
Hon. Costas Lefkaritis (Cyprus) kostakislefkaritis@petrolina.com.cy  
 
Members: 
Hon. A. Chowdhury (Bangladesh) vice.president@ficacworld.org,   asifc19@gmail.com 
Hon. Marko Smole (Slovenia) marko.smole@artcom.si  
Hon. Stelio Campanale (Italy) scampanale@campanalelawfirm.com 
Hon. Amina Abugdanpoka Kaguah (Ghana) akaguah@ENSafrica.com 
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7) ECOSOC Committee (reports to the Vice-President) 
Chairperson:  
Hon. Orli Nashitz (Israel) onaschitz@nblaw.com 
 
Members: 
Hon. Prof. Stelio Campanale (Italy)  scampanale@campanalelawfirm.com 
Hon. Elaine Monica Davis (Trinidad and Tobago) thebahamasconsulatett@gmail.com 

 
8) Education & Relations with Universities (reports to the Secretary General): 
Chaiperson:  
Hon. Aykut Eken (Turkey)  president.emeritus.eken@ficacworld.org 
 
Members:  
Ambassador Gyorgy Suha (Hungary)  Gyorgy.Suha@mfa.gov.hu  
Hon. F. Piers (Belgium)  piersfrancois@gmail.com 
Hon. Jean Pierre de Bono (France) consul-hon-malaisie@hotmail.com 
Hon. Joseph Buhagiar (Malta) joseph.p.buhagiar@um.edu.mt 
 
9) Legal (reports to the Secretary General): 
Chairperson:  
Hon. Rajko Maric (Serbia) advrajkomaric@gmail.com  
 
Members: 
Hon. Prof. Stelio Campanale (Italy)  scampanale@campanalelawfirm.com  
Hon. Borislav Boyanov (Bulgaria)  b.boyanov@boyanov.com  
Hon. Isaac Emmil Osei – Bonsu Jr (Ghana) honorary.Consul@jamaicanconsulateghana.com 
Hon. David Robinson (U.S.A.) drobinson@nexsenpruet.com 
 
10) Mediation (reports to the Vice-President): 
Chairperson :  
Hon. Evi Avlogiari (Greece)  law@avlogiari.gr  
 
Members:  
Hon. Jonathan Lux (UK)  capeverde@jonathanlux.co.uk  
Hon. Hassan Kettani (Morocco) hkettani@gmail.com  
 
11) Membership (BoD Committee) 
Chaired by the President 
Members: all Directors and all Regional Chairpersons 
  
12) Public Image and Communications (reports to the President): 
Chairperson:  
Hon. Surbhi Sharma (India) surbhi@itsmaindia.org 
 
Members: 
Hon. Elias Nikolakopoulos (Oman) dr_elias@yahoo.com 
Hon. Andre Fernando (Sri Lanka) andre.sec-pa@macholdings.com 
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13) Trade & Economic Development (reports to the Vice-President): 
Chairpersons:  
Hon. Atman Haloui (Morocco) consul@gdl.ma 
Hon. Ioannis Verginis (Greece) verginis.conslux@gmail.com 
 
Regional Chairperson for South Asia: 
Hon. Pradeep Shrestha (Nepal) pradeep@panchakanya.com 
 
Regional Chairperson for the Gulf countries: 
Hon. Nasir H. Schon (Pakistan) nasir@schongroup.com 
 
Subcommittee for relations with Chambers of Commerce and Industry Chairperson: 
Hon. Christos Kontoveros (Greece) consul@ccd.gr   
 
Members: 
Hon. Leif-Kristian Sverstad (Norway)   yemenconsulate@hotmail.com  
Hon. Omar Mestassi (Morocco)  mestassi.consulperu@gmail.com  
Hon. Loritan Prespa (Albania)  lprespa@gmail.com  
Hon. Levent Dölek (Turkey)  levent@eurotradegroup.net 
Hon. Victor Melamed (Bulgaria) victor.melamed@gmail.com 
Hon. Jean Pierre de Bono (France) consul-hon-malaisie@hotmail.com 

Hon. Ishtiaq Baig (Pakistan) hr@thebaiggroup.com  
Hon. Marko Smole (Slovenia) marko.smole@artcom.si  
Hon. Jelil Bouraoui (Tunisia) treasurer@ficacworld.org  
 
14) Maritime Committee (reports to the Vice-President): 
Chairperson: 
Hon. Harry Vafias (Greece) info@consul.ph  
 
Members: 
Hon. A. Chowdhury (Bangladesh) vice.president@ficacworld.org, asifc19@gmail.com 
Hon. Leif-Kristian Sverstad (Norway) yemenconsulate@hotmail.com 
Hon. Christos Vardikos (Greece) vardikos@icloud.com 
Hon. Levent Dölek (Turkey) levent@eurotradegroup.net 
Hon. Kevin Dingli (Malta) kevin@dingli.com.mt 
 
15) Women in Diplomacy (reports to the President): 
 
Chairperson: 
Hon. Nathalie Mimoun (Israel)  nathalie_mimoun@hotmail.com   
 
Chairperson Emerita: 
Hon. G. Eken (Turkey) gonuleken@gmail.com  
  
Members: 
Hon. Mrs. Monique De Decker - Deprez (Belgium) consul.dedecker@telenet.be  
Hon. M.J. François (Haiti) consulmalihaiti@yahoo.fr  
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Hon. L. Kovaliovaite (Lithuania) l.kovaliovaite@gmail.com  
Hon. M. Van Bladel (Chile) andean.partnership@gmail.com  
Hon. Orli Nashitz (Israel)  onaschitz@nblaw.com 
Hon. Evi Avogliari (Greece)  law@avlogiari.gr  
Hon. Nasreen Fatema Awal (Bangladesh)  nasreen@multimodebd.com  
Hon. Monica Davis (Trinidad & Tobago) thebahamasconsulatett@gmail.com 
Hon. Rajaa Aghzadi (Morocco)  aghzadir@gmail.com  
Hon. Fortune  Ledesma (Philippines) fortuneledesma@yahoo.com 
Hon. Charlotte Piers (Belgium)  charlotte@pierslegal.be 
Hon. Despina Manta (Greece) despinammanta@gmail.com 
Hon. Shabeena Sultana (Bangalore, India) consulateoftunisia@gmail.com 
 
Advisors: 
Mag. Katja Gersak (Slovenia) kgersak@gmail.com 
Assoc. Prof. Dr. E. Elif Vatanoğlu-Lutz (Turkey) drvatanoglu@yahoo.com 
Mrs. Natalie de Haan (Netherlands) natalie@schoutsbosch.nl 
Mrs. Alejandra Castro Rioseco  info@miaartcollection.org    
 
Advisors to the Chairperson: 
H.R.H. Princess Nisreen El-Hashemite nelhashemite@rasit.org   
H.R.H. Prince Adnan El-Hashemite  dean@rasit.org  
HE Len Ishmael (ambassador of St Lucia) len.ishmael@gmail.com  
 
16) Health Committee 

 
Chairperson:  
Hon. Prof. Dr Rajaa Aghzadi (Morocco) aghzadir@gmail.com 
 
Members:  
Hon. Vikram Viswanath (India) vik.ahpl@gmail.com  
Hon. Dr.Raymond de Saint Martin (France) saint-martin@clinic-de-la-vision.com 
Hon. Dr. Ioannis Lyras (Greece) lyras@lifting.gr  brasilconsuladopireu@gmail.com 
 

17) Spouses Committee 

Coordinator Elen Khamis Larach Qubain (Honduras) elenq@consuladojaponhn.com  

 
18) High Advisory Committee (to the President) 

 
Hon. A. Eken (Turkey)  president.emeritus.eken@ficacworld.org 
Hon. Costas Lefkaritis (Cyprus) kostakislefkaritis@petrolina.com.cy  
 
19) Advisors to the President 

 
H.E. Patrick De Beyter (Belgium)  patrick.debeyter@gmail.com   
H.E. Thomas Antoine (Belgium)  thomant1@gmail.com  
H.E. Eric Derycke (Belgium)  erik.derycke@skynet.be  

mailto:l.kovaliovaite@gmail.com
mailto:andean.partnership@gmail.com
mailto:onaschitz@nblaw.com
mailto:law@avlogiari.gr
mailto:nasreen@multimodebd.com
mailto:thebahamasconsulatett@gmail.com
mailto:aghzadir@gmail.com
mailto:fortuneledesma@yahoo.com
mailto:charlotte@pierslegal.be
mailto:despinammanta@gmail.com
mailto:kgersak@gmail.com
mailto:drvatanoglu@yahoo.com
mailto:natalie@schoutsbosch.nl
mailto:info@miaartcollection.org
mailto:nelhashemite@rasit.org
mailto:dean@rasit.org
mailto:len.ishmael@gmail.com
mailto:saint-martin@clinic-de-la-vision.com
mailto:lyras@lifting.gr
mailto:brasilconsuladopireu@gmail.com
mailto:elenq@consuladojaponhn.com
mailto:president.emeritus.eken@ficacworld.org
mailto:kostakislefkaritis@petrolina.com.cy
mailto:patrick.debeyter@gmail.com
mailto:thomant1@gmail.com
mailto:erik.derycke@skynet.be


Hon. K.L. Ganju (India)  klganju_comoros@hotmail.com  
Hon. Vicente Carlos (Philippines)  vincecarlos@gmail.com  
Hon. Dr. Kenan Magripli (Turkey)  drmagripli@omanconsulate.com  
Hon. Majid Boutaleb (Morocco)  boutalebmajid@gmail.com  
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